

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. STATE OF)
KANSAS, DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN)
AND FAMILIES, and GINA MEIER-HUMMEL,)

Relators,)

vs.)

Case No. SC97476

THE HONORABLE CHARLES H. MCKENZIE)
Judge, Division 13, 16th Judicial Circuit,)
Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri,)

Respondent.)

BRIEF OF RELATORS

**THE STATE OF KANSAS, DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, AND
SECRETARY GINA MEIER-HUMMEL**

FISHER, PATTERSON, SAYLER & SMITH, LLP

Terelle A. Mock #57232

Lauren E. Laushman #64979

Andrew D. Holder #70614

3550 S.W. 5th Street

Topeka, Kansas 66606

Tel: (785) 232-7761 | Fax: (785) 232-6604

tmock@fisherpatterson.com

llaushman@fisherpatterson.com

aholder@fisherpatterson.com

Attorneys for Defendants State of Kansas, Dept.
for Children and Families, and Gina Meier-
Hummel, in her official capacity as Secretary

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 Procedural Background 8

 Underlying Claims 9

 a. A.J.'s first residence in Kansas 9

 b. A.J.'s residence in Missouri 10

 c. A.J.'s second residence in Kansas 12

POINT RELIED ON 133

 I. Relators are entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any further action other than to grant Relators’ motion to dismiss because Respondent’s decision not to decline to exercise jurisdiction as a matter of comity constitutes a clear abuse of judicial discretion. 133

ARGUMENT 133

POINT RELIED ON 166

 II. Relators are entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any further action other than to grant Relator’s motion to dismiss because Respondent lacks subject matter jurisdiction over the claim against Relators by virtue of the State of Kansas’s sovereign immunity. 166

ARGUMENT 17

 a. The claims against Relators must be dismissed under the Full Faith and Credit Clause 18

 b. The claims against Relators must be dismissed because of the State of Kansas's inherent sovereign immunity 24

POINT RELIED ON 29

 III. Relators are entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any further action other than to grant Relators’ motion to dismiss because Respondent lacks personal jurisdiction over Relators. 29

ARGUMENT 29

 a. Plaintiffs cannot make a prima facie showing of the validity of their negligence claim 30

 b. Relators' alleged conduct does not satisfy Missouri's long-arm statute 31

c. KsDCF do not possess sufficient minimum contacts with Missouri to assert personal jurisdiction within this state	36
POINT RELIED ON	39
IV. Relators are entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any further action other than to grant Relators’ motion to dismiss because Relators owed Plaintiffs no legal duty as a matter of law.....	39
ARGUMENT.....	39
a. Kansas law applies to Plaintiffs' claim against KsDCF.....	40
b. Plaintiffs have not stated a viable negligence claim under either Kansas or Missouri law	45
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agnello v. Walker</i> , 306 S.W.3d 666, 678 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)	50
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, 727-28 (1999).....	25, 27
<i>Andra v. Left Gate Prop. Holding, Inc.</i> , 453 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. 2015).....	29, 36, 37
<i>Angoff v. Mario A. Allen</i> , 39 S.W.3d 483, 487 (Mo. 2001)	29
<i>Beebe v. Fraktman</i> , 921 P.2d 216 (Kan. Ct. App. 1996)	48, 49, 51
<i>Berkowski v. St. Louis Cty. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 854 S.W.2d 819, 823 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)	50
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775, 779 (1991)	25, 27
<i>Breen v. Jarvis</i> , 761 S.W.2d 638, 640 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988).....	37, 38
<i>Brennan By & Through Brennan v. Curators of the Univ. of Missouri</i> , 942 S.W.2d 432, 434 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	23
<i>Brown v. Michigan Millers Mut. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 630, 633 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	45
<i>Bryant v. Smith Interior Design Grp., Inc.</i> , 310 S.W.3d 227, 231 (Mo. 2010).....	29, 31
<i>Burger King. Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 475 (1985)	36
<i>Burgess v. Perdue</i> , 721 P.3d 239 (Kan. 1986)	46
<i>Charron v. Holden</i> , 111 S.W.3d 553, 555 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	50
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 420 (1793).....	25
<i>Chromalloy American Corp. v. Elyria Foundry Co.</i> , 955 S.W.2d 1, 4 (Mo. 1997).....	31
<i>Circle Land & Cattle Corp. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 657 P.2d 532 (Kan. 1983)	25, 46
<i>Curtis v. Missouri Democratic Party</i> , 548 S.W.3d 909, 918 (Mo. 2018).....	13
<i>Davis v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 976 S.W.2d 5, 14 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	31
<i>Doe “A” Spec. Sch. Dist. of St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 637 F.Supp. 1138, 1148 (E.D.Mo. 1986)...	49
<i>Edwards v. Gerstein</i> , 363 S.W.3d 155, 162 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	40
<i>Ehrlich-Bober & Co. v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 404 N.E.2d 726, 729 (N.Y. 1980)	24
<i>Faheen v. City Parking Corp.</i> , 734 S.W.2d 270, 272 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987)	45
<i>Farris v. Boyke</i> , 936 S.W.2d 197, 201 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)	38
<i>Fountain v. Se-Kan Asphalt Servs., Inc.</i> , 837 P.2d 835, 838 (Kan. Ct. App. 1992) ..	40, 51
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1277 (2016)	16, 20, 22, 23, 27
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003)	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Garrity v. A.I. Processors</i> , 850 S.W.2d 413, 418 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	35
<i>Gragg v. Wichita State Univ.</i> , 934 P.2d 121, 128 (Kan. 1997)	45
<i>Hadley v. N. Arkansas Cmty. Tech. Coll.</i> , 76 F.3d 1437, 1438 (8th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 253 (1958).....	36
<i>Hartenbach</i> , 742 S.W.2d 134, 141 (Mo. 1987).....	30
<i>Hollinger v. Sifers</i> , 122 S.W.3d 112, 117 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	32, 35
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	29, 36
<i>Jamierson v. Dale</i> , 670 SW.2d 195 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)	39, 48
<i>Johnson Heater Corp. v. Deppe</i> , 86 S.W.3d 114, 120 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	38
<i>K.D.F. v. Rex</i> , 878 S.W.2d 589, 595 (Tex. 1994)	15

Kent Cnty. v. Shepherd, 713 A.2d 290, 297 (Del. 1998)..... 24

Krug v. Abel, 716 S.W.2d 17, 20-21 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986) 35

Lewis v. Kansas Dep’t of Revenue, 380 F. Supp. 2d 1211, 1212-13 (D. Kan. 2005), *aff’d*, 181 F. App’x 732 (10th Cir. 2006) 17

Lindley v. Midwest Pulmonary Consultants, P.C., 55 S.W.3d 906, 910 (Mo Ct. App. 2001) 30

Livingston v. Baxter Health Care Corp., 313 S.W.3d 717, 721 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)..... 40

M & D Enterprises, Inc. v. Fournie, 600 S.W.2d 64 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980)..... 29, 38

Mead v. Conn, 845 S.W.2d 109, 112-13 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993) 38

Mejia-Cabral v. Eagleton Sch., Inc., 1999 WL 791957, at *2..... 14

Miller v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found., 134 F.3d 910, 9116-17 (8th Cir. 1998) 18

Missouri Soybeans Ass’n v. Missouri Clean Water Comm’n, 102 S.W.3d 10, 22 (Mo. 2003) 18

Montano v. Frezza, 393 P.3d 700, 705 (N.M. 2017)..... 22, 23

Natalini v. Little, 185 S.W.3d 239, 252 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006) (citing K.S.A. 60-1901)... 16, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44

Ndefru v. Kansas State Univ., 814 F. Supp. 54, 56 (D. Kan. 1993)..... 20

Nelson v. Freeman, 537 F.Supp. 602, 610-11 (W.D. Mo. 1982) 48

Nelson v. Hall, 684 S.W.2d 350, 356 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984) 43, 44

Nelson v. Mo. Div. of Fam. Servs., 706 F.2d 276 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 48

Nevada v. Hall, 440 U.S. 410, 426 (1979) 13, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

Noble v. Shawnee Gun Shop, Inc., 316 S.W.3d 364, 370 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010) 31, 32

P.W. v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs., 877 P.2d 430 (Kan. 1994) 39, 47, 48, 49

Parker v. Mid-Century Ins. Co., 962 P.2d 1114 (Kan. Ct. App. 1998)..... 43

Parrott v. Severs Trucking, LLC, 422 S.W.3d 478, 482 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) 40

Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89, 99 (1984) 19

Purvis v. Williams, 73 P.3d 740, 748 (Kan. 2003) 17, 18

Ramsden v. State of Illinois, 695 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. 1985) 13, 14, 15, 16

Roe ex rel. v. Kan. Dept. of SRS, 102 P.3d 396 (Kan. 2004) 39, 47, 49, 51

See Dorman v. Emerson Elec. Co., 23 F.3d 1354, 1359 (8th Cir. 1994) 43

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44, 69 (1996)..... 25

Simmons v. State, 670 P.2d 1371, 1385[22] (Mont.1983)..... 14

South ex rel. South v. McCarter, 119 P.3d 1, 15 (2005) 45, 46

Sperry v. Lansing Correctional Facility, 2017 WL 1534852 (Kan. Ct. App. April 28, 2017) 17

State ex rel. Barnes v. Gerhard, 834 S.W.2d 902, 904 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) 38

State ex rel. Div. of Motor Carrier & R.R. Safety v. Russell, 91 S.W.3d 612, 616 (Mo. 2002) 40

State ex rel. FAG Bearings Corp. v. Perigo, 8 S.W.3d 118, 120 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) 18

State ex rel. Henley v. Bickel, 285 S.W.3d 327, 330 (Mo. 2009)..... 14

State ex rel. O’Blennis v. Adolf, 691 S.W.2d 498, 500 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985) 40

State ex rel. Peavey Co. v. Corcoran, 714 S.W.2d 943, 945 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986) 14

State ex rel. Pub. Hous. Agency of City of Bethany v. Krohn, 98 S.W.3d 911, 914 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)..... 19

State ex rel. Specialized Transp., Inc. v. Dowd, 265 S.W.3d 858, 861 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) 29

State ex rel. William Ranni Assocs., Inc. v. Hartenbach, 742 S.W.2d 134, 137 (Mo. 1987) 29

Stavrides v. Zerjav, 848 S.W.2d 523, 527 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993) 30

Strickland v. Taco Bell Corp., 849 S.W.2d 127, 131 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993) 39, 45

Struebin v. State of Iowa, 322 N.W.2d 84, 85 (Ia. 1982) 24

Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood, 541 U.S. 440, 446 (2004) 27

Thelma D. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis, 669 F. Supp. 947, 950 (E.D. Mo. 1987).. 49

Thompson by Thompson v. Crawford, 833 S.W.2d 868, 872 (Mo. banc. 1992) 42

Townsend v. E. Chem. Waste Sys., 234 S.W.3d 452 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007) 13, 14, 17

Walden v. Fiore, 134 S.Ct. 1115, 1122 (2014)..... 37

Watters v. Kan. Dept. of Children and Families, 2015 WL 9456744 (Kan. Ct. App. 2015) 49, 50

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286, 297 (1980) 36

Statutes

K.S.A. 38-1524 47, 50

K.S.A. 38-2230 45, 46, 47, 49, 50

K.S.A. 60-201 19

K.S.A. 75-5301 45

K.S.A. 75-6101 18

K.S.A. 75-6103 16, 19

K.S.A. 75-6104 19

K.S.A. 75-6115 18

K.S.A. 75-6116 19

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.031.2 21

R.S. Mo § 537.610 22

R.S. Mo. § 537.600 22, 23

R.S.Mo. § 210.145 48

R.S.Mo. § 506.500 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, § 1 28

U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 1 16, 18
